Preliminarily, objection is raised to the authority of 
this court to answer the questions certified. Under § 239 
of the Judicial Code, questions may be certified by the 
Circuit Court of Appeals “in any case within its appellate 
jurisdiction, as defined in section one hundred and twenty-
eight”; and § 128 provides that the Circuit Courts of Ap-
peals “shall exercise appellate jurisdiction to review by ap-
peal or writ of error final decisions in the District Court,” 
etc. The argument is that an application to a Circuit Court 
of Appeals for a writ of prohibition is an original proceed-